

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 5

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

the public laws of 1957, and as amended by section 79 of chapter 429 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended by adding a new paragraph A, to read as follows:

'A. The municipal officers in the warrant for a town meeting under this section may designate the date of the election and designate the next succeeding secular day as the time for considering the other articles of business in the warrant.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 3

AN ACT Relating to Return of Writs in York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 106, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 106 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 10. Writs when returnable. All writs of the Superior Court returnable at a regular term of court in the County of Cumberland shall be made returnable at one of the next 3 terms to be begun and held after the issuing thereof, and in the Counties of Androscoggin, Kennebec and, Penobscot and York at one of the next 2 terms to be so begun and held. In all other counties such writs shall be made returnable at the first term of court to be held more than 14 days after issuing thereof.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 4

AN ACT Relating to Payment to Oxford County Law Library.

Effective September 12, 1959

Director's note: Repealed by P. L., 1959, c. 363, § 52. Reenacted as part of R. S., c. 89, § 135 by P. L., 1959, c. 363, § 42.

Chapter 5

AN ACT Permitting Savings Banks to Act as Collection Agent.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 59, § 19-D, sub-§ II, ¶ R, additional. Subsection II of section 19-D of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 380 of the public laws of 1955, is amended by adding a new paragraph, to be lettered R, to read as follows:

R. To act as collection agent and to receive and transmit payments made on accounts of quasi-municipal corporations, public utility corporations or

132

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

nonprofit hospital or medical service corporations, subject to such regulations as the Bank Commissioner may prescribe.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 6

AN ACT Relating to Fees of Board of Registration for Architects.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 81, § 16, sub-§§ I and II, amended. Subsections I and II of section 16 of chapter 81 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

'I. For an application for examination and registration an amount to be fixed by the board which shall at no time exceed the sum of $\frac{225}{25}$ \$100;

II. For a certificate of registration, or by transfer of registration from another state or country, an amount to be fixed by the board which shall at no time exceed the sum of \$25 be the same as charged for the transfer of registration of a Maine registrant to the state or country of the person asking registration but at no time to exceed the sum of \$100;

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 7

AN ACT Relating to Special Limitations for Mortgage Loans for Real Estate Sold by Savings Banks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 59, § 19-H, sub-§ I, ¶ G, additional. Subsection I of section 19-H of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 380 of the public laws of 1955, is amended by adding a new paragraph, to be lettered G, to read as follows:

'G. A savings bank may make loans to individuals or corporations, secured by first mortgage of real estate to any amount not in excess of the purchase price thereof, if such loans are made to enable the mortgagor to purchase from the bank real estate by it acquired through foreclosure or by deed in lieu of foreclosure.'

Effective September 12, 1959

CHAP. 7